### 507609794 11/21/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7656687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CARLYLE GLOBAL CREDIT INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT L.L.C.	11/18/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLAIR GLOBAL CORP.		
Street Address:	ress: 1 ELLEN AVENUE		
City:	LITITZ		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17543		
Name:	CLAIR BROTHERS AUDIO SYSTEMS, LLC		
Name: Street Address:	CLAIR BROTHERS AUDIO SYSTEMS, LLC  1 ELLEN AVENUE		
	·		
Street Address:	1 ELLEN AVENUE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7787645
Patent Number:	7856115
Patent Number:	6394223
Patent Number:	6112847

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-586-3939

**Email:** mippolito@jonesday.com, mmisitigh@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN C. IPPOLITO Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENEU

Address Line 2: NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MELANIE H. MISITIGH

PATENT REEL: 061843 FRAME: 0457

507609794

SIGNATURE: /Melanie H. Misitigh/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/21/2022			
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Clair - Patent 2L IP Release (Execution Version)#page1.tif			
source=Clair - Patent 2L IP Release (Execution Version)#page2.tif			
source=Clair - Patent 2L IP Release (Execution Version)#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 061843 FRAME: 0458

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of November 18, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by CARLYLE GLOBAL CREDIT INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT L.L.C., as Administrative Agent (the "Lender"), in favor of Clair Global Corp., a Pennsylvania corporation and Clair Brothers Audio Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, by Grantors, among others, in favor of Lender dated August 27, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the their patents and patent applications (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 28, 2020 at Reel 053632, Frame 0700 (Clair Global Corp.), and Reel 053632, Frame 0569 (Clair Brothers Audio Systems, LLC) and on August 31, 2020 at Reel 053639, Frame 0982 (Clair Global Corp.), and Reel 053639, Frame 0872 (Clair Brothers Audio Systems, LLC);

WHEREAS, the Grantor's Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the Loan Documents (as defined in the Security Agreement) have been satisfied in full and the security interest granted to Lender has been irrevocably released by Secured Party;

WHEREAS, Lender has the requisite power and authority to release and discharge its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm and evidence the termination and release of the security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, (ii) assigns to Grantors all of Lender's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patent Collateral, and (iii) terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it holds in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule I</u>.

Lender shall take all further reasonable actions, and provide to Grantors or their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, in each case, at Grantors' expense. By this instrument, Lender authorizes and requests Grantors to record this Release with the USPTO.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 061843 FRAME: 0459 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CARLYLE GLOBAL CREDIT INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT L.L.C.

Name: Joshua Lefkowitz

Title: Chief Legal Officer

# Schedule I

Patent #	Title	Grant Date	Current Owner	App#/File Date
US Pat No.	LOUDSPEAKER-	Aug. 31, 2010	Clair Bros. Audio	US Appl 12/325,128,
7,787,645	TRANSDUCER		Systems LLC	filed Nov 28, 2008
	ARRAY			
US Pat No.	OPTIMIZED	Dec. 21, 2010	Clair Bros. Audio	US Appl 12/325,131,
7,856,115	MOVING-COIL		Systems LLC	filed Nov. 28, 2008
	LOUDSPEAKER			
US Pat No.	LOUDSPEAKER	May 28, 2002	Clair Brothers Audio	US Appl 09/599,515
6,394,223	WITH		Enterprises, Inc. <sup>1</sup>	filed Jun. 23, 2000
	DIFFERENTIAL			
	ENERGY			
	DISTRIBUTION IN			
	VERTICAL AND			
	HORIZONTAL			
	PLANES			
US Pat No.	LOUDSPEAKER	September 5, 2000	Clair Brothers Audio	US Appl 09/267,395,
6,112,847	WITH		Enterprises, Inc.	filed Mar. 15, 1999
	DIFFERENTIATED			
	ENERGY			
	DISTRIBUTION IN			
	VERTICAL AND			
	HORIZONTAL			
	PLANES			

**PATENT** REEL: 061843 FRAME: 0461

**RECORDED: 11/21/2022** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Clair Brothers Audio Enterprises, Inc. was merged with and into Clair Global Corp. on May 1, 2018.